## CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET REGISTRATION, SUBSCRIPTION, and STATISTICAL SERVICE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Address						
City	PAOLA		State KANSA	s	Zi	p Code 66071
Date of bir	h 12/24/	59	_ (This is in	mportant a	ind should	be exact.)
Approximate	age	(To	be used ONL	Y when dat	e of birt	h is not known
Religion			Nati	onality	U.S. CIT	TIZEN
Occupation_	UNEMPLOYE	D .				
Education	HIGH SCHO	OL GRADUATE	3			
Weight	150 LBS.	Hei	ght 6'l"		_RaceC	CAUCASION
	ir BRO	WN	C	olor of ey	res <u>3ROWN</u>	(WEARS GLASSES
Color of has						(WEARS GLASSES
Color of had	character	ristics or	interests		:	
Color of has Outstanding Married or s	character	ristics or	interestsChildren(Nur		:	
Color of had	character	ristics or	interestsChildren(Nur		:	
Color of has Outstanding Married or s	character	ristics or single	interestsChildren(Nur		:	
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name	character	ristics or single	interestsChildren(Nur	mber, ages	s, and nam	
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name_ Scouting con Unit No.	character single nnections: City	single  State	interestsChildren(Nur	nber, ages <u>Date re</u>	s, and nam	es, if possibl
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name_ Scouting con Unit No.	character single nnections: City PAOLA PAOLA	single  State  KANSAS  KANSAS	Children (Nur	nber, ages <u>Date re</u>	s, and nam	es, if possibl
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name Scouting cor Unit No. 105 107 Special reco	character single nnections: City PAOLA PAOLA paolion	single  State  KANSAS  KANSAS	Children (Nur	Date re	s, and nam	es, if possibl
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name Scouting cor Unit No. 105 107 Special reco	character single nnections: City PAOLA PAOLA paolion	single  State  KANSAS  KANSAS	Children (Nur	Date re	s, and nam	es, if possibl
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name Scouting con Unit No. 105 107 Special reco	character single nnections: City PAOLA PAOLA Ognition c denied r	State  KANSAS KANSAS	Children(Nur	Date re	s, and nam	es, if possibl
Color of had Outstanding Married or S Wife's name Scouting cor Unit No. 105 107 Special reco Suspended or SPECIFY THE AND LIST ATT	character single nnections: City PAOLA PAOLA PAOLA ognition c denied r	State  KANSAS KANSAS egistratio	Children (Nur	Date red  C  LO  ing reason  ND DENIAL	s, and nam egistered /84  OF REGIST	es, if possible  Date resigne  10/85
Color of had Outstanding Married or s Wife's name Scouting con Unit No. 105 107 Special reco	character single nnections: City PAOLA PAOLA PAOLA ognition c denied r	State  KANSAS KANSAS egistratio	Children (Nur  Office Scout & M  M  TO RECOMMEN	Date red  C  LO  ing reason  ND DENIAL	s, and nam egistered /84  OF REGIST	es, if possible  Date resigne  10/85

August 18, 1987

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond, Jr.

Dear Dan:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter. This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration Service

PE/mdw

cc: North Central Region

READY TO THE
AUG 18 1907
EBIN O'RILEY

August 10, 1987

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond, Jr.

Dear Jan:

Thank you for the additional information concerning the above-named individual. This material will help to strengthen our file and should complete our case in such a way as to insure refusal of future registration attempts.

Thank you again for your help in protecting the youth of America.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration Service

eak

cc: North Central Region

REACT TO FIVE REAL OF THE TOTAL OF THE TOTAL

July 23, 1987

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. 3. Orummond

Dear Dan:

We had communication last year related to the above-named individual. We would like to complete our file and agree with you that he should not be registered with the Boy Scouts of America. We do not find, however, that there is anything in our file related to what the original charges were regarding his termination.

If you could send me some information that would substantiate our refusal, we would then close this case and keep him on the file so that we may refuse registration anywhere an attempt might be made.

Thank you for your help in completing this file.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration & Subscription Service

2ak

cc: North Central Region

READY TO EIJE DRILEY



### National Office **BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA**

1325 Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75038-3096 Telephone: 214-580-2000

July 30, 1986

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond. Jr.

Dear Dan:

I am just following up on the above named individual - has anymore action taken place?

We would like to know what the original charges were since we do not have them in our file, and this would be helpful should someone else be evaluating these files when you and I might be in different positions.

Thanks for your help in completing this case.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

cre

cc: North Central Region

Roul to our request that he sign and our source of the same of the

July 30, 1986

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond, Jr.

Dear Dan:

I am just following up on the above named individual - has anymore action taken place?

We would like to know what the original charges were since we do not have them in our file, and this would be helpful should someone else be evaluating these files when you and I might be in different positions.

Thanks for your help in completing this case.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

cre

cc: North Central Region

READY FOR FILE

JUL 30 1986

SHIRLEY MEYER

April 15, 1986

### PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. L. Z. Drummond, Jr.

Paola, Kansas 66071

Dear Mr. Drummond:

I am in receipt of your letter postmarked 18 March, 1986 requesting consideration for reinstatement as an adult leader in the Boy Scouts of America. So that we might carefully evaluate your request for reinstatement, we would ask that you sign the enclosed Release so that we might have the benefit of any and all information that relates to your case and the charges that were brought against you.

Please sign the Release and return it to us in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided. We will convene a review committee as soon as possible after we receive the information from law enforcement authorities. This information will be held in the strictest of confidence

Sincerely,

Dan H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive

DHW/gg encl.

#### RELEASE AND AUTHORIZATION

THE UNDERSIGNED, L. Z. DRUMMOND, JR., HEREBY RELEASES AND DISCHARGES THE HEART OF AMERICA COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, ITS EXECUTIVES, PERSONNEL, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS, FROM ANY CLAIM HE MAY HAVE ARISING OUT OF HIS RECENT ARREST AND REMOVAL FROM MEMBERSHIP IN THE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY AUTHORIZES THE DISTRICT ATTONEY AND ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS TO ALLOW REPRESENTATIVES OF THE HEART OF AMERICA COUNCIL TO REVIEW AND COPY ANY AND ALL PAPERS OF ANY KIND CONTAINED IN THEIR FILES REGARDING THE CASE INVOLVING HIM WHICH WAS DISMISSED ON MARCH 14, 1986 ON ANYTHING ELSE REGARDING THE UNDESIGNED. THE UNDERSIGNED RELEASES THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS IN JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS FROM ANY LIABILITY TO HIM BY REASON OF THEIR DISCLOSING THEIR RECORDS AND FILES AS AUTHORIZED.

	OONE	THIS	DAY	OF	APRIL,	1986,	IN_				 _,
KANSAS.	ı										
							L.	z.	DRUMMOND.	JR.	 -

d-25/22 g

Sout Executive
Boy Scouts of America
it of America Council

Dear Mr. Wheateroft.

after careful consideration I have dicided that I would like to have my segistration, as an adult Leader, with the Boy Devated america reinstated. This does not mean that, if I am seinstated, I will be as active in secution as I used to be. That will take some time, however if so inclined, I would like to have that often armical to me.

I understand that BSA leadership is a privilege and that is one privilege which I have next abused. I have didicated my life to teaching and guiding the younger and waiser. I have never taken advantage of this in any way, shape, or form!

When you rever may case please consider the following accusations should not be considered at proof of guiltor innocence. Frey are only accusations and nothing else.

Everything that I did on the weekend of October 12, had you solid light and, more importantly, moral justifications. Remember that it is justifications to be, unusual events to have equally unusual circumstances in hich justify them.

Finally the case against me was dismissed from coart on the 14th of march. This alone should convince you of my innocence

How there are some points which I would like you to still some light upon.

I was a victed, booked in jail, charged and reliated on fond one day before I received your letter. you have about the charges and acted upon them before I was made aware of them myself To me that here not seem quite proper.

I have rearle that Jink was also banned from accounting for seimilar charges. Were your seasons for my suspension hipte as equally confidential as the reasons for the left so your Separtment of Confidentiality has some manive lists.

I undicated that there were might obligations for bearing me from scouling. I would have feit more comfortable with your letter if you had mintional those obligations and let it go at that. Instead you implied in your letter that I "may not missure up to the right standards of Tealissing which the BSA with to provide for dimension youth. For me that suggests that you made a judgment upon and against my moral character.

Friend in only one being in all of creation that I allow to have that grivelege was you curtainly are not him.

Please un tivitand that I have no feelings of hatsel, anger or animocities of any type furicial towards scouting I still regard I with a great back of eispeel and admiration for its goals and high ideas.

I request that your review of my case be as swift and thorough as possible and then notify me of your decision.

Sincerely yours 73Drummond Jr May 15, 1986

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond

Dear Dan:

You sent us a Confidential Record Sheet and a copy of the letter which was sent to Mr. Drummond suspending his registration.

We wonder if any further action has taken place by this time. It will be most helpful to have any information which will help us in refusing future registration attempts.

Let us know if we may be of help.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

eak

cc: North Central Region

READY FOR FILE

MAY 1 6 1936

SHIRLEY MEYER

January 14, 1986

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond

Dear Dan:

Thank you for the Confidential Record Sheet which you sent for L. Z. Drummond. This will be most helpful to us in identifying Mr. Drummond should he try to register at some other location.

We would like more information as you have this available so that we may substantiate this refusal of registration, and have documents in file which will tell us why registration was refused, and also be helpful in our relationships with other councils.

Please let me know if I may be of any help.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

Spun

cc: North Central Region

ERIN C

CD 307

November 26, 1985

Mr. Daniel H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive Heart of America Council, No. 307

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: L. Z. Drummond

Dear Dan:

Thank you for the copy of the letter which you sent concerning Mr. L. Z. Drummond. We will start a file and will appreciate any material which you can send us which would help to strengthen our file.

Please do not hesitate to call me or write if we may be of help from this location.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

clf

cc: North Central Region

READY FOR FILE

NOV 2 5/1985

CARMEN FREEMAN

From Dan Wheatcroft

November 20, 1985

TO: PAUL ERNST

Dear Paul:

This one will probably "hit the fan."

Dan

DHW/gg encl. LANCE - OT HOLE

20

# BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA Heart of America Council



November 20, 1985

### PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. L. Z. Drummond

Paola, Kansas 66071

Dear Mr. Drummond:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be suspended. We are therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America.

You should understand that BSA leadership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to suspend registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not measure up to the high standards of leadership which the BSA seeks to provide for American youth. Please also understand that this decision and the reasons for it will be maintained as confidential.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed, please write to me, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration as a BSA leader should be granted or reinstated.

Sincerely yours,

Dan H. Wheatcroft Scout Executive

DHW/gg



F. STARON NOV 2 2 1985

THE FILE
FLOWSE

### PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

PAUL ERNST, DIRECTOR

REGISTRATION AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE

FROM:

Dan H. Wheatcroft

SUBJECT:

Update re L. Z. Drummond

Paul, I think you have everything I have in your file wit exception of the attached:

October 16, 1985 Memo from Harvey Thompson,
Director of Field Service

Incident Report from

Lakemary Center

Letter written by L. Z. Drummond to Ray Dawson
Camp Diretor
(Professional Staff)

We've had no contact in last 12 months.

752-6230 Phili Erook.

October 16, 1985

### CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM

TO:

Dan Wheatcroft

FROM:

This memorandum is the result of Mark Jorn's calling Gail Gretlein asking for Dan Wheatcroft to look into a possible situation involving a youth and an adult leader. I could not reach Mark so I called Sister Carleen at Lakemary Center in Paola. She is the district training chairman and is the principal of the school which sponsors Troop 107. Sister Carleen's phone number is:

Mark Jorn's phone number is

Sister Carleen reported to me that it had been discovered that an alleged act of child abuse had taken place at the Council Extravaganza on Saturday night, October 12, 1985. An adult leader is proported to have molested a boy in his sleeping bag. I have not received the boy's name, his age is 12, the leaders name that is alleged to have committed this act is L. Z. Drummond, age 25, Scouting Coordinator and a committee member of Troop 107 and also listed as an Assistant Scoutmaster, Troop 105. Also a member of the Naish Camp Staff and possibly the Rotary Camp Staff. He is also listed as a Merit Badge Counselor.

At 1:00 PM on Wednesday, October 16, the school was to notify the SRS Agency which is the Social Referral Services Agency of the State of Kansas, to report the incident. This young man is a ward of the State of Kansas. Sister Carleen can give more information, including the boys name and how the individual was identified as having acted in such a manner at the Extravaganza. She was also interested in knowing what action the Boy Scouts would take at the present time to keep this individual from being near Boy Scouts.

MEMO

TO: DR. PATRICE
SCHMITZ

FROM: Sister CARLIERN RICHAROS

10-16-85

BOY SCOUT CAMP - OUT

INCIDENT REPORT:

REPORTED BY: SISTER CARLEEN RICHARDS

Sister Carleen Richards

10/11-12-13/85

INDIVIOUALS INVOLUED: (2)
ADULT LEADER - L.Z. OR

L.Z. ORYMMOND

PAOLA, KS. 66071 NO PHONE DATE OF BIRTH: 12/24/59

MIAMI COUNTY

BOY SLOUT: (TROOP 107)

PAOLA, KS. 66071

MIAMI COUNTY DATE OF BIRTH:

CAMP SITE - SHAWNEE MISSION PARK, LENEXA, KS.

IT WAS BROUGHT TO MY ATTENTION BY ASSISTANT
SCOUT MASTER, MIKE GABBERT, THAT L.Z. ORUMMOND 1440
COME TO HIM WITH THE COMMENT: "IT WAS SO COLO LAST
NIGHT, CHRIS! DID NOT HAVE A SLEEPING BAG, I PUT
HIM IN MY SLEEPING BAG."

MIKE MADE ANOTHER OBSERVATION, THAT L.Z. SEEMED
TO BE TAKING THE BOYS TO THE PORTABLE BATH ROOMS,
IN AN OOD MANNER OF CONCERN, SPECIAL ATTENTION BEING
GIVEN TO CHRIS WHO SUPPOSSEDLY WOULD NOT USE THE
UNITS BECAUSE HE WAS AFFRAID OF THE DARK, L.Z. PERSONALLY
TOLD ME THAT HE GOT HIM OUER THIS FEAR BY GOING INTO
THE UNIT WITH HIM.

ĵ.

.....

i. 30 S S C C į ;



